ORDINANCE NO. 2024-06

ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE TOTAL SUM OF \$125,000 FOR THE FUNDING OF VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS OR PURPOSES BY THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF WARREN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON, COUNTY OF WARREN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The sum of \$125,000.00 is hereby appropriated for the following purposes:

For the financing of which said obligations are to be issued is the acquisition, by purchase, of new and additional vehicular equipment, including one (1) dump single axle truck with salt spreader, plow, and related apparatus for use by the Department of Public Works of the Township of Washington.

Section 2. The funding sources for said ordinance are as follows:

- 1) Capital Improvement Fund \$75,000.00
- 2) Capital Reserve for DPW Equipment \$50,000.00

Section 3. In connection with the amount authorized in Section 1 hereof, the Township of Washington makes the following determinations:

- 1) The purposes described in Section 1 hereof are not a Current Expense and are an improvement, which the Township of Washington may lawfully make as a general improvement.
- 2) The period of usefulness of the purposes described in Section 1 hereof is, at a minimum, five (5) years as required under the Local Public Bond Law.

Section 4. If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, or provisions so adjudged and the remainder of the ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective immediately upon final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced to pass on the first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Washington held on March 20, 2024, and ordered published in accordance with the law. Said Ordinance will be considered for final reading and adoption at a regular meeting of the Township Committee to be held on April 17, 2024 at 6:30 pm or as soon thereafter as the Township Committee may hear this Ordinance at the Municipal Building, 211 State Route 31 North, Washington, New Jersey at which time all persons interested may appear for or against the passage of said Ordinance.

Ann Kilduff, RMC Township Clerk